

Decisions affecting the financial results of Alior Bank S.A. in the third quarter of 2019

Company: Alior Bank S.A.

Current Report no.: 37/2019

Date: October 24th, 2019

Legal basis: Article 17 (1) of MAR – confidential information

Content of the report: In order to ensure consistent and reliable communication to capital market participants, the Management Board of Alior Bank S.A. ("the Bank") hereby publishes information on decisions taken that significantly affect the Bank's results in the third quarter of 2019.

In relation to the Court of Justice of the European Union ruling dated on September 11th, 2019, in case no. C-383/18, regarding the consumer's right to reduce the total cost of credit in the case of its early repayment, the Bank has decided to apply the principles arising from the above ruling since September 11th, 2019. Consequently, the Bank reduced its net interest income in the third quarter of 2019 by a total of PLN 102 M (including the provision of PLN 57 M for returns regarding repayments before September 11th, 2019) and its net profit by PLN 83 M.

The estimated impact of the above practice on net interest income in the fourth quarter of 2019 is approximately PLN 79 M.

Alior Bank Spółka Akcyjna (joint stock company) UI. Łopuszańska 38D 02-232 Warsaw Poland Correspondence address: Alior Bank SA Ul. Postępu 18B 02-676 Warsaw Poland XIII Commercial Department of the District court for the Capital City of Warsaw, National Court Register no. (KRS): 0000305178, Statistical ID no. (REGON): 1141387142, Tax ID no. (NIP): 1070010731 Share capital: PLN 1,305,539,910.00 (fully paid-up)

Management board consisting of: Krzysztof Bachta – CEO Tomasz Biłous – Deputy CEO Marcin Jaszczuk – Deputy CEO Seweryn Kowalczyk – Deputy CEO Mateusz Poznański – Deputy CEO Agata Strzelecka – Deputy CEO Dariusz Szwed – Deputy CEO